503822297 05/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3868946

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPRINGSOFT USA, INC.	05/10/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNOPSYS, INC.	
Street Address:	690 E. MIDDLEFIELD ROAD	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6321363
Patent Number:	6446243
Patent Number:	6366874
Patent Number:	7571086
Patent Number:	7120571
Patent Number:	7117143
Patent Number:	7072825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508382000

Email: DocketingDept-CLT@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	063787-464932	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARDESHIR TABIBI	
SIGNATURE:	/Ardeshir Tabibi/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2016	

503822297 REEL: 038552 FRAME: 0440

Total Attachments: 3

source=2016_05_11_IP_ASSGMT_SSUSA_NOVAS_FRTLINK_TO_SYNOPSYS_063787_464932#page1.tif source=2016_05_11_IP_ASSGMT_SSUSA_NOVAS_FRTLINK_TO_SYNOPSYS_063787_464932#page2.tif source=2016_05_11_IP_ASSGMT_SSUSA_NOVAS_FRTLINK_TO_SYNOPSYS_063787_464932#page3.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT

This AGREEMENT is between:

SpringSoft USA, Inc., a corporation in liquidation that was duly organized under the laws of California, having its principal place of business at 690 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043, U.S.A. (hereinafter "SPRINGSOFT USA"), and

Synopsys, Inc, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 690 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Synopsys").

"Patent Properties" shall mean the U.S., international, and foreign patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A.

"Additional Patent Properties" shall mean any additional U.S., international, and foreign patents and patent applications that arise from the Patent Properties. By way of example, but not limitation, Additional Patent Properties shall include:

- 1. any applications claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the Patent Properties (including utility patents, design patents, utility models, and industrial designs);
- 2. any national or regional phase applications of any of the Patent Properties that are International (PCT) applications;
- 3. any national patents arising from the grant as a European patent of any of the Patent Properties that are European patent applications;
- 4. any letters patent or registrations which may hereafter be granted on any of the Patent Properties or on any patent application claiming priority directly or indirectly from any of the Patent Properties; and
- 5. any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation, or extension of any of the Patent Properties including letters patent or registrations arising from the Patent Properties.

WHEREAS, SPRINGSOFT USA (formerly known as Novas Software Inc., a California corporation) was the surviving corporation of a merger with Fortelink Inc., a California corporation.

WHEREAS, SPRINGSOFT USA has developed and owns, and holds right, title, and interest to the Patent Properties and any Additional Patent Properties.

WHEREAS, SYNOPSYS desires to acquire SPRINGSOFT USA's entire right, title, and interest in the Patent Properties, and any Additional Patent Properties.

WHEREAS, SPRINGSOFT USA adopted a plan of liquidation on October 21, 2015, whereby all remaining assets shall be distributed to the sole shareholder as a liquidating distribution.

THEREFORE, SPRINGSOFT USA does hereby assign to SYNOPSYS and its successors and assigns, and SYNOPSYS accepts all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties, and the Additional Patent Properties as a liquidating distribution.

The right, title and interest, is to be held and enjoyed by SYNOPSYS and SYNOPSYS's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by SPRINGSOFT USA had this Assignment not been made.

This Agreement shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of California without regard for conflict of laws principles.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, SPRINGSOFT USA and SYNOPSYS have signed on the date indicated.

SPRINGSOFT USA, INC. (CALIFORNIA)

Erika Varga McEnroe

Director

Date: May 10, 2016

SYNOPSYS, INC. (DELAWARE)

Craig E. Shinners

Legal Counsel Director

Date: May 10, 2016

Schedule A

US 6,321,363

US 6,446,243

US 6,366,874

US 7,571,086

US 7,120,571

US 7,117,143

US 7,072,825

EP 1 560 134

JP 2005-11344

JP 2005-174349

RECORDED: 05/11/2016